



**Te Tari Taiwhenua
Internal Affairs**

2 February 2023

Sandra Bianciardi
[fyi-request-21461-
a77178ef@requests.fyi.org.nz](#)

Office of the National Librarian
National Library of New Zealand
PO Box 1467
Wellington 6140
Phone +64 4 474 3000
[dia.govt.nz](#)

Tēnā koe Ms Bianciardi

Official Information Act (1982) request 2223-0488

Thank you for your Official Information Act (the Act) request of 21 December 2022.

You have asked for:

- The lists of all books from the O.P.C donated and sent to each of the New Zealand universities, and also, all books donated to the National University of Samoa, even if they haven't been sent yet.

In response to the first part of your request, I am releasing to you the lists of titles provided by New Zealand universities. The highlighted titles within the documents are the ones of interest and were highlighted by the universities. Please find these listed in **Appendix A**. Please note that due to the size of some of the files, the information will be provided to you in tranches, using the email address above.

Some material has been withheld under Section 9(2)(a) of the Act to protect the privacy of natural persons. I am declining part two of your request under Section 18(e) of the Act as the information does not exist, the National Library has received no requests nor donated any books from the OPC to the National University of Samoa.

As this information may be of interest to other members of the public, the decision has been made to proactively release a copy of this response on the Department of Internal Affairs website. All requester data, including your name and contact details, will be removed prior to release. The released response will be made available here: [Official Information Act Requests-2 - dia.govt.nz](#).

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](#) or Freephone 0800 802 602.

If you have any feedback or questions about the Department's response, please let us know at OIA@DIA.govt.nz.

Ngā mihi

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Rachel Esson', written in a cursive style.

Rachel Esson

Te Pouhuaki National Librarian
National Library of New Zealand



Appendix A: Schedule of documents released

Bundle of documents	
1.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago - 1
2.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago – 2
3.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –3
4.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –4
5.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –5
6.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –6
7.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –7
8.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –8
9.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –9
10.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –10
11.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –11
12.	Book List – Centre for Irish and Scottish Studies – University of Otago –12
13.	Book List – University of Otago – 1
14.	Book List – University of Otago – 2
15.	Book List – University of Otago – Hocken Library
16.	Book List – Victoria
17.	Book List – Victoria – 2
18.	Book List – Victoria – J C Beaglehole Room